
Contract No. 1685-15506, Amendment No. 7 
Vendor Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

AMENDMENT NO. 7  

This Amendment modifies Contract No. 1685-15506, for Professional Architectural and Engineering 
Services- Department of Correction Division 1 & Division 1A Demolition by and between the County of Cook, 
Illinois, herein referred to as “County” and Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc., authorized to do 
business in the State of Illinois hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”: 

RECITALS 
 
Whereas, the County and Contractor have entered into a Contract approved by the County Board on January 
18, 2017, (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”), wherein the Contractor is to provide Professional 
Architectural and Engineering Services- Department of Correction Division 1 & Division 1A Demolition 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) from January 25, 2017 through April 24, 2020, in an amount not to 
exceed $866,546.33; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 1 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on May 18, 2018 to increase 
the contract in the amount of $27,485.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $894,031.33; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 2 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on January 22, 2019, to 
increase the contract, in the amount of $34,575.20 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to  
$928,606.53; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 3 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on May 14, 2020, to extend the 
contract for twelve (12) months effective April 25, 2020 through April 24, 2021; and to increase the contract, 
in the amount of $15,840.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $944,446.53; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 4 was approved by the County Board on May 13, 2021, to extend the contract for 
fifteen (15) months effective April 25, 2021 through July 24,2022; and to increase the contract, in the amount 
of $195,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $1,139,446.53; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 5 was approved by the County Board on October 10, 2022, to extend the contract 
for eleven (11) months effective July 24, 2022 through June 25, 2023; and to increase the contract, in the 
amount of $190,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $1,329,446.53; and 
 
Whereas, Amendment No. 6 was approved by the County Board on October 19, 2023, to extend the contract 
for eighteen (18) months effective June 26, 2023 through December 25, 2024; and to increase the contract, 
in the amount of $65,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $1,394,446.53; and 
 
Whereas, the Contract will expire December 25, 2024, and the agreed upon services are still required; and 

Whereas, an increase of the Contract amount is required for the continuation of services; and pursuant to 
Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to increase the Contract in the amount 
of $237,774.19; and  

Whereas, pursuant to Article 6, Section 6.2 of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to extend the 
Contract for seven (7) months effective December 26, 2024 through July 04, 2025. 



Contract No. 1685-15506, Amendment No. 7 
Vendor Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

Rev 4/1/19 

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties 
to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is extended through July 4, 2025.

2. The Contract is increased by $237,774.19 and the Total Contract Amount is revised to
$1,632,220.72.

3. The Contract is hereby amended to incorporate Attachment A and made part of the Contract.

4. The attached updated Identification of Sub-Contractors/Suppliers/Sub-Consultants Form, MBE/WBE
Utilization Plan forms, certificate of insurance, and Economic Disclosures Statement under
Attachment B are incorporated and made a part of this Contract.

5. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the Contract.

In witness whereof and pursuant to County Board approval on January 16, 2025 the County and Contractor 
have caused this Amendment No. 6 to be executed on the date and year last written below. 

Signature Page follows 



Contract No. 1685-15506, Amendment No. 7 
Vendor Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

 

County of Cook, Illinois    Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

 
By:  __________________________  _______________________________ 
      Raffi Sarrafian, Chief Procurement Officer Signed 

Date:  _____________________________ _______________________________   
       Type or print name 

 

By:  _____________________________  _______________________________  
 State’s Attorney (if applicable)   Title 

       _____________________________        
 Type or print name  (if applicable)   

 

Date: _______________________  Date: __________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fredric C. Owens

Exec. Vice President

12/9/24

Raffi Sarrafian
Digitally signed by Raffi 
Sarrafian 
Date: 2025.02.26 09:20:24 
-06'00'



Contract No. 1685-15506, Amendment No. 7 
Vendor Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







 

 

Change Order Request No. 7               Milhouse Project No. P-17-0702 

  Page 3 

 

 

If you have any questions concerning this Change Order 7, please contact our office. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Fredric C. Owens, SE, PE, LEED AP BD+C 

Executive Vice President 

Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

333 South Wabash Avenue, Suite 2901 | Chicago, IL 60604 

D: 312.924.4557 | F: 312.987.0071 

Email: fowens@milhouseinc.com 

 

Attached:  Consultant Cost Proposal, Estimated Monthly Drawdown 





7

15-Oct-24

866,546.33

765,674.39

CC DOC. # 100,871.94

Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. CC DOC. # 0.88

I II IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV XV XVI

CC or 

AE

RFP

GC

A
C

C
E

P
T

R
E

J
E

C
T

A
C

C
E

P
T

R
E

J
E

C
T

CHANGE ORDER LOG

COOK COUNTY FORM CO.GC.17.B

ATTACH TO CC FORM CO.GC.17.A

1685-15506

(CHECK ONE)

G
C

 I
T

E
M

 N
O

C
O

U
N

T
Y

A
S

S
IG

N
E

D

C
O

 N
O

AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE: 0.00

REVISED CONTRACT 

AMOUNT

TO DATE

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WORK

III

COUNTY ACTION

DATE AE POSTS 

RECMNDT'N. TO 

COUNTY

FINAL AE

RECOMMENDED

PROPOSAL

AMOUNT

FOR CO

BY (CHECK ONE)

ITEM

OPEN

DATE

ORIGINAL

PROPOSAL

AMOUNT

CONTRACT BAL. W/CHANGES:0.00

CONSULTANT:

DATE OF

CC ACTION 

NOTICE

TO AE

AE RECOMMENDATION

(CHECK ONE)

PERCENT OVERALL CHANGE:

DATE AE SUBMITS 

COMPLETE CO 

PKG. TO CC (INCL. 

3-SIGNED  

CO.GC.17.C 

FORMS)

ITEM OPEN

DATE:

CO No:

BEG. CONTRACT BALANCE:

SHOULD EQUAL TOTAL COL. XV:

TOTAL-PREVIOUS CHANGES:

LOCATION:

CONTRACTOR:

Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the Department of 

Corrections Division 1 & Division 1A

2602 S. California Avenue, Chicago, IL  60608 TOTAL OF ALL CHANGES:

PROJECT:

0.00

0.00 0.00 1,632,220.72 

0.00 0.00 1,632,220.72 

0.00 0.00 1,632,220.72 

Cook County Form CO.GC.17.B Page 2 of 2 Change Order Log  v.120601



X

CHECK

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

K.

3.  Consultant's detailed / itemized cost estimate (Rates shall not exceed those specified in Contract)

1,632,220.72

This Additional Service Fee Request includes all services required to fulfill the scope of work, including that of all Subconsultants. The 

AE/Consultant understands that services provided by this request are governed by the Agreement between the Consultan

(Insert amount above)

ITEMS NOTED IN THIS SECTION ARE REQUIRED TO BE ATTACHED TO THIS FEE REQUEST BY CONSULTANT

Incomplete or incorrect packages will be returned for revision. The County retains the right to request additional information and itemization of fees.

FEE REQUEST SUMMARY

AMOUNT REQUIRED FOR CHANGE ORDER TO THE PO (if line G results in a negative balance) 
1

0.00

ENDING BALANCE FOR THIS PO:

CONSULTANT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES FEE REQUEST FORM

CONSULTANT TO COMPLETE ALL BLANKS AND SUBMIT THIS FORM WITH ITS REQUEST FOR THE USE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Other (Specify):

16-Oct-24Professional Architectural/Engineering Services for Dept of Corrections Div 1 & 1A

Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc.

DATE:PROJECT NAME:

AE/CONSULTANT:

SUMMARY ITEMIZATION:

0.00

BEGINNING BALANCE FOR THIS PO:

ADJUSTED BALANCE WITH APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE:

0.00

1,394,446.53REMAINING BALANCE WITH APPROVED FEE REQUESTS TO DATE:

REQUESTED BY: Cook County

LIST ITEMS & DATES:

CC User Agency Consultant

DOCUMENTATION: Correspondence

0.00

COUNTY USE ONLY:

0.00

TOTAL APPROVED FEE REQUESTS TO DATE (Do not include this request):

4.  Schedule for the additional work or a statement that it will not impact the schedule

1.   Copy of County RFP or Consultant's Request for use of Additional Services or Reimbursable Expenses

DESCRIPTION

2.   For Consultant initiated Additional Services or Reimbursable Expenses include:

      a.    Reason for this request

      b.    Whether any alternatives were considered & reason for selecting this course of action. 

      c.    Whether related additional services might be required for this item in the future and why

7ADD. SER. REQUEST NO:

AMOUNT WILL AUTOMATICALLY SHOW ON LINE "F" BELOW

0.00

1,394,446.53

Printing: Submittals/deliverables

 Construction Observation & Field Reports

Schematic Design Phase :

Other Fee or Credit:

Other Fee or Credit:

AMOUNT OF THIS FEE REQUEST:

0.00

Programming ………...(Check here if Programming is included w/Schematic below)

0.00

237,774.19

Construction Documents Phase

a.  Bid Documents – Printing

TOTAL PROPOSED FEE REQUEST (This amount must match Line F above)

Design Development Phase

Post-Construction (Project) Services 

Other Fee or Credit:

Other Fee or Credit:

Bidding/Negotiation Phase

Construction & Post Construction Services

SIGNATURE

AE/CONSULTANT: Christopher Henao

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,632,220.72

TITLE

Vice President, Civil

PREPARED & SUBMITTED BY (PRINT OR TYPE NAME)

237,774.19

Meeting/s Other

237,774.19

ADJUSTED BALANCE FOR THIS ACCOUNT TO DATE:

1,394,446.53

TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS TO THIS P.O. TO DATE  (Do not include this request):
 1

0.00

CONTRACT No: 1685-15506 ADD. SER. P.O. No: AMOUNT OF REQUEST: 237,774.19

Cook County Form v.110119-052896



DATE

1. A Change Order is a Board approved action to increase/decrease the amount of the Purchase Order. Do not show an amount on this line in unless directed to do so by the County.

PROJECT DIRECTOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR DATE

Cook County Form v.110119-052896







ITEM NO:

PROJECT:

CONSULTANT: C.C. Contract No:

CHANGE INITIATED BY: THIS ITEM IS: an Add X a Credit

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OCPP PROJECT DIRECTOR FOR THE PROJECT 10/15/2024DATE:

Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the Department of Corrections Division 1 & Division 1A

Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 1685-15506

Cook County
NAMENAME

Cook County Form Page 2 of 2  v.110401-052896



Cook County Contract #:1685-15506

Subject: Change Order Request No. #7

Project Name: Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the Department of Corrections Division I Division IA Milhouse Project No.: P-17-0702

Title of Project:

Consultant: MILHOUSE ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Detail Description

1. Direct Labor Personnel (Professional or Technical)

ESTIMATED 

HOURS RATE PER HOUR ESTIMATED COST

40 $70.00 $2,800.00 Month Draw

300 $60.00 $18,000.00 Jan-24 $13,000.00

40 $55.00 $2,200.00 Feb-24 $13,000.00

40 $45.00 $1,800.00 Mar-24 $13,000.00

264 $45.00 $11,880.00 Apr-24 $13,000.00

44 $45.00 $1,980.00 May-24 $13,000.00

50 $45.00 $2,250.00 Jun-24 $13,000.00

50 $45.00 $2,250.00 Jul-24 $13,000.00

50 $45.00 $39,510.00 Aug-24 $13,000.00
TOTAL LINE 1: 878 $82,670.00 Sep-24 $13,000.00

Oct-24 $13,000.00

2. Direct Labor Personnel (Clerical) HOURS RATE PER HOUR ESTIMATED COST Nov-24 $13,000.00

140 $28.00 $3,920.00 Dec-24 $13,000.00

TOTAL LINE 2: $3,920.00 Jan-25 $13,000.00

Feb-25 $13,000.00

3.  Burden (Overhead) BURDEN RATE X BASE = BURDEN ($) Mar-25 $13,000.00

150% $82,670.00 $123,691.49 Apr-25 $13,000.00

150% $3,920.00 $5,876.86 May-25 $13,000.00
TOTAL LINE 3: $129,568.35 Jun-25 $13,000.00

Jul-25 $3,774.19

4. "In-House" Cost ADD TOTAL LINES 1 + 2 + 3: $216,158.35

5. Profit (10%) of Line 4 $21,615.84

6. Other Direct Costs/Reimbursable Expenses ESTIMATED COST

TOTAL LINE 6: $0.00

7. Additional Services ESTIMATED COST Total = $143,000.00

TOTAL LINE 7: $0.00

8. Subcontractor Cost (from subcontractor's Line 8) $0.00

9. Subcontract Profit (from subcontractor's Line 9) $0.00 YEAR DRAW

10. Total Project Cost ADD TOTAL LINES 4+ 6 + 7 + 8: $216,158.35   

11. Total Project Profit ADD TOTAL LINES 5 + 9: $21,615.84 2024 $156,000.00

12. Total "Not-to-Exceed" Contract ADD TOTAL LINES 10 +  11: $237,774.19 2025 $81,774.19

$237,774.19

RFP # 1685-15506

ACTUAL/EXPECTED 

YEARLY DRAWDOWN

Associate Engineer: Plumbing

Admin.

Professional/Technical

Admin.

Senior Engineer: Electrical

Associate Engineer: Environmental

Associate Engineer: Asst. PM

Associate Engineer: Architectural

Associate Engineer: Mechanical

Associate Engineer: Structural

Senior Architect: Project Manager

CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL
RFP # 1685-15506

Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the Department of Corrections 

Division I & Division IA

Director: Civil

RFP # 1685-15506

ACTUAL/EXPECTED 

MONTHLY DRAWDOWN



Contract No. 1685-15506, Amendment No. 7 
Vendor Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

 

 



Memorandum
Date:    December 11, 2024

TO:       Raffi Sarrafian, Chief Procurement Officer
             Office of the Chief Procurement Officer

FROM:    _____________________________
             Jeanetta Cardine, Deputy Director
             Compliance Center of Excellence
             Center of Business Enterprise Development

RE:       Contract No. 1685-15506 Amendment 7
Professional Architectural and Engineering Service for the Department of Corrections Divisions 1 & Division 
1A Demolition

            Cook County Department of Capital Planning & Policy
             RFP – Professional Services
             Contractor: Milhouse Engineering and Construction, Inc.
             Original Contract Amount: $866,546.33 
             Original Contract Term:  January 25, 2017 – April 24, 2020
             Increase Contract Value: $27,485.00 (Amendment No. 1) 
             Revised Contract Value: $894,031.33 
             Increase Contract Value: $34,575.20 (Amendment No. 2) 
             Revised Contract Value: $928,606.53 
             Increase Contract Value: $15,840.00 and extend Contract 12 months (Amendment 3)
             Revised Contract Value: $944,446.53 
             Revised Contact Term: January 25, 2017 - April 24, 2021 
             Increase Contract Value: $195,000.00 and extend contract 15 months (Amendment No. 4) 
             Revised Contract Value: $1,139,446.53 
             Revised Contact Term: January 25, 2017 - July 24, 2022 
             Increase Contract Value: $190,000.00 and extend contract 11 months (Amendment No. 5) 
             Revised Contract Value: $1,329,446.53 
             Revised Contact Term: January 25, 2017 - June 25, 2023 
             Increase Contract Value: $65,000.00 and extend contract 18 months (Amendment No. 6) 
            Revised Contract Value: $1,394,446.53 
             Revised Contact Term:  January 25, 2017 - December 25, 2024
             Increase Contract Value: $237,774.19 and extend contract through July 4, 2025 (Amendment No. 7) 
             Revised Contract Value: $1,632,220.72
             Revised Contact Term:  January 25, 2017 - July 4, 2025
             RFP – Professional Services 

Contract Goal: 35% MBE/ WBE

161 N. Clark
Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601

   ____________________________
Jeanetta Cardine Deputy Director



Dear Mr. Sarrafian: 

The Center of Business Enterprise Development is in receipt of the above-reference contract amendment and has 
reviewed it for compliance with the Minority- and Women- owned Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE) Ordinance. 
After careful review, it has been determined this amendment is responsive to the Ordinance.

Utilization Plan for Original contract through Amendment 4
MBE/WBE      Status Certifying Agency Commitment        
Milhouse Engineering MBE AA M City of Chicago 100% 

Utilization plan for Amendment 5 ($190,000 Value)
MBE/WBE     Status Certifying Agency Commitment        
Milhouse Engineering MBE AA M City of Chicago 94.875% 
Spann Tech, Inc. WBE AAPI F City of Chicago   5.125% 
                 Total   100.000% 

Utilization Plan for Amendment 6 ($65,0000 Value)
MBE/WBE      Status Certifying Agency Commitment        
Milhouse Engineering MBE AA M City of Chicago 95.00% 
Spann Tech, Inc. WBE AAPI F City of Chicago   5.00% 

Total   100.00%      

Utilization Plan for Amendment 7 ($237,774.19 Value)
MBE/WBE      Status Certifying Agency Commitment        
Milhouse Engineering MBE AA M City of Chicago   100.00%  
Spann Tech, Inc. WBE AAPI F City of Chicago      0.00% 
           Total       100.00%

Utilization Plan through Amendment 7 ($1,632,220.72 Value)
MBE/WBE      Status Certifying Agency Commitment        
Milhouse Engineering MBE AA M City of Chicago 99.2%  
Spann Tech, Inc. WBE AAPI F City of Chicago 0.80% 
           Total   100.00%



The original award included a Utilization plan in which the prime, Milhouse Engineering and Construction, Inc. (COC 
MBE AA M), was self-performing 100% of the work.  This plan remained in place through Amendment 4.  During the 
execution of Amendment 5 which was for $190,000, SPAAN Tech, Inc. (COC MWBE AAPI F) was added to the 
contract in the amount of $9,737.50 which equates to 5.125 % of the $190,000 Amendment 5 value.  For 
Amendment 6, SPAAN Tech was also included in the Utilization plan for   $3,250 which equated to 5% of the 
Amendment 6 values of $65,000.  SPAAN Tech’s commitment on this contract is for a total of $12,987.50 which 
equates to .80% of the entire $1,632,220.72 contract value with Milhouse performing the balance. Millhouse is 
self-performing all the additional work in Amendment 7.

Revised MBE/WBE forms were used in the determination of the responsiveness of this contract amendment.

JC/db/ma

CC: Kimberlei Aaron (OCPO) 
       Timothy Ozog (Capital Planning)























CONTRACT#: 1685-15506 

COOK COUNTY DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTEREST STATEMENT 

The Cook County Code of Ordinances (§2-610 et seq.) requires that any Applicant for any County Action must disclose information 
concerning ownership interests in the Applicant. This Disclosure of Ownership Interest Statement must be completed with all 
information current as of the date this Statement is signed. Furthermore, this Statement must be kept current, by filing an amended 
Statement, until such time as the County Board or County Agency shall take action on the application. The information contained 
in this Statement will be maintained in a database and made available for public viewing. County reserves the right to request 
additional information to verify veracity of information contained in this statement. 

if you are asked to list names, but there are no applicable names to list, you must state NONE. An incomplete Statement will be 
returned and any action regarding this contract will be delayed. A failure to fully comply with the ordinance may result in the action 
taken by the County Board or County Agency being voided. 

"Applicanf' means any Entity or person making an application to the County for any County Action. 
"County Action" means any action by a County Agency, a County Department, or the County Board regarding an ordinance or 
ordinance amendment, a County Board approval, or other County agency approval, with respect to contracts, leases, or sale or 
purchase of real estate. 
"Person" "Entity" or "Legal Entity" means a sole proprietorship, corporation, partnership, association, business trust, estate, two or 

more persons having a joint or common interest, trustee of a land trust, other commercial or legal entity or any beneficiary or 
beneficiari�s thereof. 

This Disclosure of Ownership Interest Statement must be submitted by : 
1. An Applicant for County Action and
2. A Person that holds stock or a beneficial interest in the Applicant and is listed on the Applicant's Statement (a "Holder") must file a
Statement and complete #1 only under Ownership Interest Declaration.

Please print or type responses clearly and legibly. Add additional pages if needed, being careful to identify each portion of the form to 
which each additional page refers. 

This Statement is being made by the [j t/ Ji Applicant or 1Q Stock/Beneficial Interest Holder 

This Statement is an: [It/� Original Statement or [□] Amended Statement
Identifying Information: 

FEIN# Only: 36-4468621 
------------

Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. 
D/B/A:    
Street Address:333 S. Wabash Ave., Suite 2901 

City: Chicago state: IL Zip Code: _6_0_6_0_4 ____ _
Phone No.: 312. 98 7. 0061 Fax Number: 312. 98 7. 0071 Email: chenao@milhouseinc.com

Cook County Business Registration Number: _N_/_A 
 

(Sole Proprietor, Joint Venture Partnership) 

Corporate File Number (if applicable): _6 _1 _9_3_3_2_0_4 ___________________ ____ 
Form of Legal Entity: 

□ Sole Proprietor D Partnership Corporation □ Trustee of Land Trust

□ Business Trust D Estate □ Association □ Joint Venture

D Other (describe) _____ _________________ ___ _ 

EDS-6 

























































118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 125-1067 Name: Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc., Chicago,
Illinois

Status:Type: Contract Amendment Approved

File created: In control:1/19/2025 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:2/6/2025 2/6/2025

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Department of Capital Planning and Policy

Vendor:  Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Professional Architectural and Engineering Services (Public Safety Portfolio)

Original Contract Period: 1/25/2017 - 4/24/2020

Proposed Amendment Type: Extension and Increase

Proposed Contract Period:  Extension period 12/25/2024 - 07/04/2025

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $1,394,446.53

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  Board, 1/18/2017, $866,546.33

Increase Requested:  $237,774.19

Previous Board Increase(s):  5/13/2021, $195,000.00; 10/20/2022, $190,000.00; 10/19/2023,
$65,000.00

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s): 5/18/2018, $27,485.00; 1/22/2019, $34,575.20;
5/14/2020, $15,840.00

Previous Board Renewals:  N/A

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Renewals:  N/A

Previous Board Extension(s): 5/13/2021, 4/25/2021 - 7/24/2022; 10/20/2022, 7/25/2022 - 6/25/2023;
10/19/2023, 06/26/2023 - 12/25/2024

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Extension(s): 5/14/2020, 4/25/2020 - 4/24/2021

Contract Utilization: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise
Ordinance via: Direct participation. The prime vendor is a certified MBE.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs..

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2025 $237,774.19

Accounts:
11569.1031.11190.560105.00000.00000

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 2/10/2025Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™



11569.1031.11190.560107.00000.00000
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Number(s):  1685-15506

Summary:  This increase and extension will allow the Department of Capital Planning and Policy to
perform necessary closeout activities for the Divisions 1 and 1A demolition project.

This contract was awarded through Request for Qualifications (RFQ) procedures in accordance with
Cook County Procurement Code.  Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. was selected based on
established evaluation criteria.

Sponsors:

Indexes: EARL MANNING, Director, Office of Capital Planning and Policy

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners2/6/2025 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Department of Capital Planning and Policy

Vendor:  Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to extend and increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Professional Architectural and Engineering Services (Public Safety Portfolio)

Original Contract Period: 1/25/2017 - 4/24/2020

Proposed Amendment Type: Extension and Increase

Proposed Contract Period:  Extension period 12/25/2024 - 7/4/2025

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $1,394,446.53

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  Board, 1/18/2017, $866,546.33

Increase Requested:  $237,774.19

Previous Board Increase(s):  5/13/2021, $195,000.00; 10/20/2022, $190,000.00; 10/19/2023, $65,000.00

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s): 5/18/2018, $27,485.00; 1/22/2019, $34,575.20; 5/14/2020,
$15,840.00

Previous Board Renewals:  N/A

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Renewals:  N/A

Previous Board Extension(s): 5/13/2021, 4/25/2021 - 7/24/2022; 10/20/2022, 7/25/2022 - 6/25/2023; 10/19/2023,
6/26/2023 - 12/25/2024

File #: 25-1067, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 2/10/2025Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™



File #: 25-1067, Version: 1

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Extension(s): 5/14/2020, 4/25/2020 - 4/24/2021

Contract Utilization: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct
participation. The prime vendor is a certified MBE.

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2025 $237,774.19

Accounts:
11569.1031.11190.560105.00000.00000
11569.1031.11190.560107.00000.00000
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Number(s):  1685-15506

Summary: This increase and extension will allow the Department of Capital Planning and Policy to perform necessary
closeout activities for the Divisions 1 and 1A demolition project.

This contract was awarded through Request for Qualifications (RFQ) procedures in accordance with Cook County
Procurement Code.  Milhouse Engineering & Construction, Inc. was selected based on established evaluation criteria.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 2/10/2025Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™


	1685-15506 A7
	1685-15506 Amendment 7 Business Enterprise Letter



